Group's structural foreign exchange position is reviewed by ALCO

regularly.

The tables below set out the Group structural foreign exchange

exposures:

Net investments
 in foreign

operations

Net
 investment

 hedges

Structural
 foreign

 currency
 exposures

2010 €m €m €m

US dollar 1,271 (730) 541

Pound sterling 1,358 (1,238) 120

Other non-euro 3,779 (2,298) 1,481

  6,408 (4,266) 2,142

   2009

US dollar 768 (543) 225

Pound sterling (873) (72) (945)

Other non-euro 4,064 (2,876) 1,188
  3,959 (3,491) 468

  2008

US dollar 802 435 1,237

Pound sterling (5,867) (272) (6,139)

Other non-euro 3,323 (1,505) 1,818
  (1,742) (1,342) (3,084)

Note:
(1)  Includes minority participations.

Sensitivity of equity to exchange rates

Changes in foreign currency exchange rates will affect equity in proportion to the structural foreign currency exposure. The table shows the sensitivity of

the Group's equity capital to a 10% appreciation and 10% depreciation in the Euro against all foreign currencies

Note:
(1) The basis used to calculate the sensitivity to a percentage change in the Euro against all foreign currencies was revised in line with RBS Group methodology.

2010 (1) 2009 2008
Euro appreciates 10% Euro depreciates 10% Euro appreciates 10% Euro depreciates 10% Euro appreciates 10% Euro depreciates 10%

€m €m €m €m €m €m

(367) 435 (259) 259 312 (312)

Business review continued  Business Review

  Risk and balance sheet management

RBS Holdings N.V. Annual Report and Accounts 2010   45

Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss owing to the failure of customers

or counterparties to meet payment obligations. The quantum and

nature of credit risk assumed across the Group's different businesses

varies considerably, while the overall credit risk outcome usually

exhibits a high degree of correlation to the macroeconomic

environment.

Credit risk organisation

The existence of a strong credit risk management organisation is vital

to support the ongoing profitability of the Group. The potential for loss

through economic cycles is mitigated through the embedding of a

[…]

exchange rates. The Group attempts to limit the sensitivity to its Core
Tier 1 ratio to 15 basis points in a 10% rate shock scenario.  The
Group’s structural foreign exchange position is reviewed by ALCO
regularly.

Net investments

 in foreign
operations

Net
 investment

 hedges

Structural
 foreign

 currency
exposures

2010 €m €m €m

US dollar 1,271 (730) 541
Pound sterling 1,358 (1,238) 120
Other non-euro 3,779 (2,298) 1,481
  6,408 (4,266) 2,142

2009
US dollar 768 (543) 225
Pound sterling (873) (72) (945)
Other non-euro 4,064 (2,876) 1,188
  3,959 (3,491) 468

2008
US dollar 802 435 1,237
Pound sterling (5,867) (272) (6,139)
Other non-euro 3,323 (1,505) 1,818
  (1,742) (1,342) (3,084)

Note:
(1)  Includes minority participations.

Sensitivity of equity to exchange rates
Changes in foreign currency exchange rates will affect equity in proportion to the structural foreign currency exposure. The table shows the sensitivity of
the Group's equity capital to a 10% appreciation and 10% depreciation in the Euro against all foreign currencies

1 The basis used to calculate the sensitivity to a percentage change in the Euro against all foreign currencies was revised in line with RBS Group methodology.

20101 2009 2008

Euro appreciates 10% Euro depreciates 10% Euro appreciates 10% Euro depreciates 10% Euro appreciates 10% Euro depreciates 10%

€m €m €m €m €m €m

(367) 435 (259) 259 312 (312)

Notes on the accounts continued   Financial Statements

RBS Holdings N.V. Annual Report and Accounts 2010   172

33 Risk and balance sheet management continued
Credit risk: Balance sheet analysis and exposures
The following tables provide an analysis of financial assets by industry sector, geography and internal credit quality gradings.

Financial assets: Industry analysis
The table below analysis total financial assets by industry.

For notes to this table refer to page 173.

 Loans and

advances
Securities Derivatives Other (1) Total Netting and

offset (2)

2010 €m €m €m €m €m €m
Total
Central and local government 1,544 26,038 383 7  27,972 -
Finance 39,786 45,413 25,194 3,858  114,251 7,865